

No. 17-779

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE, and VETERANS
FOR PEACE,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and its components
DEPARTMENT OF ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF NAVY,
DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY.

Defendant-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (No. 04-cv-4151-AKH)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Avram D. Frey
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4500

Dror Ladin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The District Court’s 2005 Order and This Court’s Affirmance	4
B. The Protected National Security Documents Act.....	6
C. The 2009 Certification and the District Court’s 2011 Oral Ruling.....	8
D. The 2012 Recertification and the District Court’s 2014 Decision	9
E. The Weis Declaration and the District Court’s 2015 Rulings	11
F. The 2015 Recertification.....	13
G. The Decision Below.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FULFILLED ITS RESPONSIBILITY TO PERFORM MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DOD’S WITHHOLDING OF THE PHOTOS AND CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SUCH WITHHOLDING WAS NOT JUSTIFIED.....	21
A. The PNSDA is an Exemption 3 Statute Subject to Review Under FOIA.	21
(1) The PNSDA Is a FOIA Withholding Statute.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
(2) Judicial Review of Withholding Decisions under the PNSDA Is Not Limited to Whether the Secretary Issued Any Certification.....	27
(3) The PNSDA Is An Exemption 3 Statute and Determinations Made Pursuant To It Are Therefore Reviewed Under FOIA Standards.	40
B. The District Court Correctly Set Forth the Showing that DOD is Required to Make to Justify Withholding under the PNSDA.....	41
C. DOD Did Not Meet Its Burden to Justify Withholding under the PNSDA.....	48
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REVISIT ITS DECISION AS TO EXEMPTION 7(F).....	53
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29, 47
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 229 F.Supp.3d 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 339 F.Supp.2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	3
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F.Supp.2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	1, 3, 4
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 40 F.Supp.3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	3, 6
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , No. 06-cv-3140 (2d Cir. March 11, 2009).....	53
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , No. 1:04-cv-4151, 2006 WL 1722574 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2006).....	5
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)	28, 43
<i>American Jewish Congress v. Kreps</i> , 574 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>Assn. of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31, 41
<i>Banzhaf v. Smith</i> , 737 F.2d 1167 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	38, 39

Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.,
467 U.S. 350 (1984).....38

Bonner v. Dep’t of State,
928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....42, 43, 50

Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986).....10, 28, 37

Church of Scientology of California v. IRS,
792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....*passim*

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985).....*passim*

Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.,
508 U.S. 10 (1993).....24, 25

City of Chicago v. ATF,
423 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2005)25

Ctr. for Nat. Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....29

Currie v. IRS,
704 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1983)30

Dellums v. Smith,
797 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1986)38, 39

Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988).....28, 29

DeSalvo v. IRS,
861 F.2d 1217 (10th Cir. 1988)30

DOD v. ACLU,
558 U.S. 1042 (2009).....8

DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....15, 40

DOJ v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989).....18

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Trans. Sec. Admin.,
928 F.Supp.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....24

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
777 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....53, 56, 57, 58

Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA,
864 F.3d 648 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....23, 27

EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, LP,
134 S.Ct. 1584 (2014).....32

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,
306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....46

Fensterwald v. CIA,
443 F.Supp.667 (D.D.C. 1977).....43

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....29, 30

Grasso v. IRS,
785 F.2d 70 (3d Cir. 1986)30

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)*passim*

JTEKT Corp. v. United States,
642 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2011)45

Kennedy for President Comm. v. FEC,
734 F.2d 1558 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....45

King v. DOJ,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....18, 42, 44, 52

Lindsteadt v. IRS,
729 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1984)30

Lockhart v. United States,
546 U.S. 142 (2005).....25

Long v. IRS,
742 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1984)31, 32, 35, 53

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....42

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)29

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)20

*Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. Dep’t of
Homeland Sec.*,
868 F.Supp.2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)52

Newport Aeronautical Sales v. Dep’t of Air Force,
684 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....15, 24

NLRB. v. Robbins Tire & Co.,
437 U.S. 215 (1978).....18, 20

O’Keefe v. DOD,
463 F.Supp.2d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)15, 24

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....45, 46

Pub. Citizen v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n,
533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....18

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....24

Riccio v. Kline,
773 F.2d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....23

U.S. v. Windsor,
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....34

<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	46, 47
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	42
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Weisberg v. DOJ</i> , 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	42
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	15, 21, 22, 33
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)(ii).....	34
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F).....	4, 54
5 U.S.C. § 559.....	22
10 U.S.C. § 113(d).....	45
15 U.S.C. § 57b-2(f).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(5).....	27
26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(2).....	31
26 U.S.C. § 6103(e)(7).....	30

28 U.S.C. § 591 <i>et seq.</i>	38
28 U.S.C. § 595(e)	38
50 U.S.C. § 403(d)(3).....	30
50 U.S.C. §§ 1807–1808.....	38
Protected National Security Documents Act, Pub. L. 111-83, Title V, 123 Stat. 2142, § 565 (2009).....	6
PNSDA § 565(b).....	7, 23, 41
PNSDA § 565(c)	<i>passim</i>
PNSDA § 565(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2005).....	25
Other Authorities	
155 Cong. Rec. S5650.....	<i>passim</i>
155 Cong. Rec. S5987.....	8
H.R.Rep. No. 880, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., pt. 1, at 23 (1976).....	31, 53
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Reasoned Administration</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 99 (2007).....	46
Nancy A. Youseff, <i>Why’d Obama Switch on Detainee Photos? Maliki Went Ballistic</i> , McClatchy D.C. Bureau (June 1, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.mcclatchydc.com/news/politics-
government/article24540448.html">http://www.mcclatchydc.com/news/politics- government/article24540448.html	6
S.Rep. No. 752, 79th Congress, 1st Sess. (1945)	37
